and sales as well as financing activities in foreign currencies and are recognized in the corresponding income
statement account.

Sika carries out a sensitivity analysis for the dominant foreign currencies’, namely the Euro and US Dollar.
The assumption is that the Euro and US Dollar respectively change against all other currencies by +/- 10%.
The other currencies remain constant. The assumed possible currency fluctuations are based on historical
observations and future prognoses. Incorporated into calculations are the financial instruments,
Group-internal financing, and foreign currency hedge transactions in the corresponding currencies. The
following table shows the sensitivity of a reasonably possible change in exchange rates in relation to the
financial instruments included in the balance sheet. All other variables remain constant for this test. Changes
in exchange rates can have an impact on consolidated profit before tax and, in the case of net investments in
a foreign operation, on the translation differences recognized directly in other comprehensive income.

SIKA ANNUAL REPORT 2021
Appendix to the Consolidated Financial Statements 232232

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ON EXCHANGE RATES

Impact in CHF mn on 2020 2021

Profit
before tax

Comprehen-
sive income

Profit
before tax

Comprehen-
sive income

EUR: +10% 13.5 0.0 -6.0 0.0

EUR: -10% -13.5 0.0 6.0 0.0

USD: +10% -7.9 0.0 -7.6 10.5

USD: -10% 7.9 0.0 7.6 -10.5

PRICE RISKS
The Group is exposed to purchasing price risks because the cost of materials represents one of the Group’s
largest cost factors. Purchasing prices are influenced far more by the interplay between supply and demand,
the general economic environment, and intermittent disruptions of processing and logistics chains, ranging
from crude oil to purchased merchandise, than by crude oil prices themselves. Short-term crude oil price
increases have only limited impact on raw material prices. Sika limits market price risks for important
products by means of maintaining corresponding inventories and Group contracts (lead buying). The most